Community	Community map repository address
City of New Albin City of Postville City of Waterville City of Waterville Unincorporated Areas of Allamakee County	Municipal Building, 164 Elm Street Northeast, New Albin, IA 52160. City Hall, 147 North Lawler Street, Postville, IA 52162. City Hall, 82 Main Street, Waterville, IA 52170. City Hall, 101 Allamakee Street, Waukon, IA 52172. Allamakee County Courthouse, 110 Allamakee Street, Waukon, IA 52172.
	cy and Incorporated Areas FEMA–B–1918
City of Taylorsville	Spencer County Planning and Zoning, 220 Main Cross, Taylorsville, KY 40071.
Unincorporated Areas of Spencer County	
	and Incorporated Areas FEMA–B–1945
City of Salem Unincorporated Areas of Dent County	City Administration Building, 400 North Iron Street, Salem, MO 65560. Dent County Courthouse, 400 North Main Street, Salem MO 65560.
	a and Incorporated Areas FEMA–B–1921
Unincorporated Areas of Madison County	Madison County Administrative Center, 414 North Main Street, Madison, VA 22727.
	ngton and Incorporated Areas FEMA–B–1920
City of Elma City of Montesano City of Oakville Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation Unincorporated Areas of Grays Harbor County	Elma City Hall, 202 West Main Street, Elma, WA 98541. City Hall, 112 North Main Street, Montesano, WA 98563. City Hall, 204 East Main Street, Oakville, WA 98568. Chehalis Tribal Center, 420 Howanut Road, Oakville, WA 98568. Grays Harbor Administration Building, 100 West Broadway, Suite 31,

[FR Doc. 2020–09279 Filed 4–30–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2020-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-1859]

Proposed Flood Hazard Determinations for Fremont County, Iowa and Incorporated Areas

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice; withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) is withdrawing its proposed notice concerning proposed flood hazard determinations, which may include the addition or modification of any Base Flood Elevation, base flood depth, Special Flood Hazard Area boundary or zone designation, or regulatory floodway (herein after referred to as proposed flood hazard determinations) on the Flood Insurance Rate Maps and, where applicable, in the supporting Flood Insurance Study reports for Fremont County, Iowa and Incorporated Areas.

Montesano, WA 98563.

DATES: This withdrawal is effective May 1, 2020.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, identified by Docket No. FEMA–B– 1859, to Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646– 7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@ fema.dhs.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rick Sacbibit, Chief, Engineering Services Branch, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration, FEMA, 400 C Street SW, Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–7659, or (email) patrick.sacbibit@fema.dhs.gov;

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On November 5, 2018, FEMA published a proposed notice at: 83 FR 55380, proposing flood hazard determinations for Fremont County, Iowa and Incorporated Areas. FEMA is withdrawing the proposed notice. (Authority: 42 U.S.C. 4104; 44 CFR 67.4)

Michael M. Grimm,

Assistant Administrator for Risk Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

[FR Doc. 2020–09276 Filed 4–30–20; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–12–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Federal Emergency Management Agency

[Docket ID FEMA-2020-0002; Internal Agency Docket No. FEMA-B-2027]

Proposed Flood Hazard Determinations

AGENCY: Federal Emergency Management Agency, DHS. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Comments are requested on proposed flood hazard determinations, which may include additions or modifications of any Base Flood Elevation (BFE), base flood depth, Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) boundary or zone designation, or